
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

CHARLES WARNER, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. CIV-14-665-F
)	
KEVIN GROSS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS
WARNER, GLOSSIP, GRANT, AND COLE**

PATTI PALMER GHEZZI, OBA # 6875
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Federal Public Defender's Office
Western District of Oklahoma
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Telephone: (405) 609-5975
Facsimile: (405) 609-5976
Patti_Ghezzi@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS

November 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Procedural Background of Case 1

II. Preliminary Injunction Standard.. . . . 5

III. Claims upon Which P/I Plaintiffs Can, at this Time, Demonstrate
a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 7

 Count 5 - Notice and Opportunity to Be Heard; Right to Counsel
 and to Petition the Courts 8

 Count 2 - Eighth Amendment - Midazolam 10

 Count 4 - Eighth Amendment - Unsound Procedures and
 Inadequate Training 11

 Count 7 - Eighth Amendment - Experimentation on Captive
 Human Subjects 14

 Count 8 - Right of Access to Information, to Counsel, and to the
 Courts 15

IV. The Other Factors Warrant Preliminary Relief.. . . . 16

V. Conclusion 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008) 10

Brewer v. Landrigan, 131 S.Ct. 445 (2010) 8

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004) 7, 19

Univ of Tex. V. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) 6, 7

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) 6, 16

Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.,
966 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1992) 18

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 16, 17

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 6

In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.,
840 F.Supp.2d 1044 (S.D. Ohio 2012) 17

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) 1
